Data Sheet 06.96
Microcomputer Components
C511/C511A
C513/C513A
C513A-H
8-Bit CMOS Microcontroller
Data Sheet C511/C511A/C513/C513A/C513A-H
Revision History : Current Version : 06.96

Semiconductor Group 5
Table 2
Ordering Information
Note : The ordering number of the ROM types (DXXXX extension) is defined after program release
(verification) of the customer.
Type Ordering
Code
Package Description
(8-Bit CMOS microcontroller)
C511-RN Q67120-DXXXX P-LCC-44 with mask-programmable ROM (2.5K), 12 MHz
C511A-RN Q67120-DXXXX P-LCC-44 with mask-programmable ROM (4K), 12 MHz
C513-1RN Q67120-DXXXX P-LCC-44 with mask-programmable ROM (8K), 12 MHz
C513A-RN Q67120-DXXXX P-LCC-44 with mask-programmable ROM (12K), 12 MHz
Q67120-DXXXX P-LCC-44 with mask-programmable ROM (12K), 12 MHz,
ext. temp. – 40 ˚C to 85 ˚C
C513A-2RN Q67120-DXXXX P-LCC-44 with mask-programmable ROM (16K), 12 MHz
Q67120-DXXXX P-LCC-44 with mask-programmable ROM (16K), 12 MHz,
ext. temp. – 40 ˚C to 85 ˚C
C513A-2RM Q67120-DXXXX P-MQFP-44 with mask-programmable ROM (16K), 12 MHz
Q67120-DXXXX P-MQFP-44 with mask-programmable ROM (16K), 12 MHz,
ext. temp. – 40 ˚C to 85 ˚C
C513A-LN Q67120-C1017 P-LCC-44 for external memory  (12 MHz)
Q67120-C1035 P-LCC-44 for external memory  (12 MHz),
ext. temp. – 40 ˚C to 85 ˚C
C513A-LM Q67120-C1026 P-MQFP-44 for external memory  (12 MHz)
Q67120-C1036 P-MQFP-44 for external memory  (12 MHz),
ext. temp. – 40 ˚C to 85 ˚C
C513A-HN Q67120-C0989 P-LCC-44 with reprogrammable EEPROM (12K), 12 MHz,
ext. temp. – 40 ˚C to 85 ˚C
Semiconductor Group 6
C511 / C513
Figure 2
P-LCC-44 Package Pin Configuration (Top View)
If the C513A-H is used in programming mode, the pin configuration is different to figure 2 and 3 (see
figure 5).
C511 / C513
Semiconductor Group 7
Figure 3